
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
13 July 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
10:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Madeley 
Committee Clerk 
02920898403 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introduction and apologies   

2. Petitions Referred to Health and Social Care Committee (10:00 - 
10:10)  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
• P-03-292 Public Toilet Provision   
• P-03-301 Equality for the Transgender Community   

 

3. Health and Social Care Committee - Forward Work Programme 
(10:10 - 10:30)   

4. Minister for Health and Social Services and Deputy Minister for 
Children and Social Services (10:30 - 11:00)  (Pages 11 - 23)  

• Lesley Griffiths, Minister for Health and Social Services 
• Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services 
• David Sissling, Director General for Health and Social Services 
• Rob Pickford, Director of Social Services Wales  

Public Document Pack



1 
 

Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-02-11(p1) 
 

PETITIONS REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE 

Purpose 

1. The Petitions Committee wrote to the Chair of the Health and Social Care 

Committee on 29 June to note its decision to refer two petitions to the 

Health and Social Care Committee for its consideration. The letter is 

attached at Annex A to this paper. 

2. The Petitions Committee has requested that the Health and Social Care 

Committee consider undertaking inquiries into the health aspects of the 

following petitions: 

− public toilet provision (P-03-292) 

− equality for the transgender community (P-03-301) 

3. Both petitions have also been referred to the Communities, Equality and 

Local Government Committee for their consideration, due to their 

relevance to its remit. 

Petition procedures 

4. The petitions process is outlined in Standing Order 23. The process was 

established at the beginning of the Third Assembly to give members of the 

public more opportun
[...]
natures. A summary of consideration by 

the Petitions Committee is attached at Annex B to this paper. 

  

Page 2



3 
 

Equality for the transgender community 

8. The petition relating to equality for the transgender community was 

submitted in September 2010 by Transgender Wales. It is worded as 

follows: 

We, the undersigned, call upon the National Assembly for Wales to 

urge the Welsh Government to ensure that the transgender 

community is given equal support and direct assistance, as given to 

comparable communities such as Sexual Orientation support 

groups, to promote equality and awareness for the transgender 

community.  

The petition has collected 113 signatures. A summary of consideration by 

the Petitions Committee is attached at Annex C to this paper. 

Action for the Committee 

9. Standing Orders do not prescribe action for the Health and Social Care 

Committee in relation to this request from the Petitions Committee. 

Committee members may wish, however, to consider the following options 

for action: 

− respond by noting that the Committee will consider the petitions in 

the autumn term when it looks at its strategic approach to its 

forward work programme and in light of any action taken by the 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee on the 

petitions; or 

− take one of the petitions forward as part of  / the basis for the 

Committee’s first inquiry. 

10. The Committee is invited to: 

− note the request of the Petitions Committee to consider undertaking 

an inquiry into the health aspects of both petitions (paragraph 2); 

− discuss how it wishes to proceed with the request (paragraph 9); and 

− agree that the Chair writes to the Petitions Committee outlining the 

Health and Social Care Committee’s decision. 

  

Page 3



4 
 

Annex A  

Letter from the Petitions Committee to the Chair of the Health and Social 

Care Committee 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 

Petitions Committee  

  

Mark Drakeford AM, 

Chair of Health and Social Care 

Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1NA  

 Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd / Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Our ref: P-03-292/301 

29 June 2011 

Petitions: P-03-292 Public Toilet Provision 

P-03-301 Equality for the Transgender Community 

At a recent Petitions Committee meeting, we agreed to refer to two petitions to 

the Health and Social Care Committee.  

P-03-292 Public Toilet Provision 

We are currently considering a petition submitted by Cllr Louise Hughes, which 

has collected 430 signatures: 

We, the undersigned, call upon the National Assembly for Wales to 

investigate the health and social well-being implications resulting from 

public toilets closures and to urge the Welsh Government to issue 

guidance to local authorities to ensure adequate public toilet provision. 

The Welsh Senate of Older People has expressed its support for the aims of the 

petition, and this correspondence is enclosed, along with supporting 

information from the petitioner, which includes a report by Age Cymru entitled 

‘Nowhere to Go’.  

At our Committee meeting on 21 June, we agreed to enquire as to whether the 

Health and Social Care Committee would consider undertaking an inquiry into 

the health aspects of this important issue. 

Page 4



5 
 

P-03-301 Equality for the Transgender Community 

We are also considering a petition submitted by Transgender Wales which 

collected 113 signatures: 

We the undersigned call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge 

the Welsh Government to ensure that the transgender community is given 

equal support and direct assistance, as given to comparable communities 

such as Sexual Orientation support groups, to promote equality and 

awareness for the transgender community.  

The Committee in the third Assembly took oral evidence from the petitioners, 

and corresponded with the First Minister on the issues raised by the petition. 

Through their conside
[...]
e of the service, coupled 

with the pressure on Local Authority finances. This has intensified 

in recent months due to the severe budget cuts now necessary in 

the prevailing economic climate. 

9. The BTA expressed concern that the provision of publicly accessible toilets 

in Wales has continued to decline and that more closures are anticipated. 

Other information 

10. In a Plenary Short Debate on public toilets in Wales in September 2010, 

Jenny Randerson AM called for a statutory duty to be placed on local 

authorities to provide public toilets. The Deputy Minister responding to the 

debate agreed to discuss the proposal to make adequate toilet facilities a 

statutory duty with the relevant Minister. However, the Committee had 

already received a response from the Minister for Social Justice and Local 

Government, as detailed above.   

11. The Welsh Senate of Older People has expressed its support for the aims of 

the petition in correspondence to the Petitions Committee.  

 

Page 7



8 
 

12. Supporting information provided by the petitioner, including a report by 

Help the Aged in Wales on this subject, is available here: 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s1121/P-03-

292%20Adequate%20public%20toilet%20provision.pdf. 

  

Page 8



9 
 

Annex C 

Summary of consideration of the equality for the transgender community 

petition by the Petitions Committee 

1. The petition was submitted in September 2010.  

2. The Committee wrote to the then Minister for Social Justice and Local 

Government requesting initial views, and wrote to the petitioners, 

highlighting the consultation on the Equality Act 2010: Performance of the 

Public Sector Equality Duties in Wales. The new duties were to apply to 

eight equality strands, including gender reassignment. At the time, 

employer-related duties were required on all characteristics except sexual 

orientation and gender reassignment, and the then Minister for Social 

Justice and Loc
[...]
 Minister responded on behalf of the Welsh Government on issues 

around health services, funding and public awareness, education and 

employment. He referred to the new Equality Act and the fact that the 

public sector equality duties for Wales will come into force from April 

2011; and to the fact that the Welsh Health Specialised Services 

Committee, which is responsible for planning gender identity services, was 

seeking to improve the planning and securing of treatment services, in 

consultation with representatives of the transgender community.  

9. The petitioners confirmed that they were working with the WHSSC to 

improve treatment services, and stated that they would wait to see how the 

new Government (post the 2011 election) would address these issues. 

10. The Committee wrote again to the First Minister, drawing his attention to 

the EHRC report ‘Not Just Another Statistic’, and highlighting the fact that 

the need for public awareness was a recurring theme in the evidence 

received and requesting information on healthcare services, including 

waiting times. 

11. The First Minister responded that waiting lists are variable depending on 

the period of clinical assessment and real-life experience, and provided the 

Committee with the commissioning policy for gender dysphoria. The First 

Minister also referred the Committee to the WG’s Sexual Health and 

Wellbeing Action Plan.  

12. Supporting information on this petition is available here: 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s1132/P-03-

301%20Equality%20for%20the%20Transgender%20community.pdf  

 

Page 10



 1

Health and Social Care Committee 
Date: 13 July 2011 
Venue: Committee Room 1, Senedd, National Assembly for Wales 
Title: Health and Social Services and Update 
 
Purpose 

 
1.  This paper provides background information to inform the Health and 

Social Care Committee’s discussion with the Minister for Health and 
Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Children and Social 
Services at its meeting on13 July 2011.   

 
2.  As requested, this paper provides details of the Minister and the 

Deputy Minister’s priorities for this Assembly, including legislation and 
other manifesto commitments.   

 
3.  It also provides an update on a number issues which were the subject 

of the previous Health, Well-being and Local Government Committee 
reports. 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
4. Many of the priorities for the Health, Social Services and Children’s 

agenda for this Assembly were set out in Standing up for Wales.  
 
5. In relation to the NHS, our manifesto commitments have a clear focus 

on preventing poor health, improving health outcomes, and reducing 
health inequalities.  We intend to take action to improve access to GPs, 
give children a healthy start in life, introduce health checks for the over 
50s, and continue the improvements already made in cancer, cardiac 
and stroke services in Wales.  Work to improve ambulance response 
times and to reduce unnecessary attendance at emergency 
departments will also be a priority.  

 
6. More widely we want to ensure patients receive the care they need as 

close to their homes as possible in an integrated, safe and sustainable 
health system.   We do not want a health system that is distracted by 
competition and complicated commissioning processes.   Further 
details on our key health-related priorities, including legislation are set 
out in Annex 1. 

 
7. In accordance with our manifesto, our priorities in relation to social 

services focus on delivering the vision in Sustainable Social Services 
for Wales: A Framework for Action. At the heart of these are values of 
fairness and well being for all and a belief in public services.  We need 
to make sure that the right kind of care is there when it is needed and it 
is not about what help people can afford.  Further details of our 
priorities for implementing Sustainable Social Services and the related 
legislation are set out 
[...]
vements 
identified.  Individual LHBs are currently developing Action Plans to drive local 
activity.  A recent development includes a dedicated Ambulance equipped to 
transfer sick and premature babies is now operating in South Wales. 
 
(vi) CAFCASS Cymru  
 
We are making progress with the review of child contact services currently 
available across Wales.  This will be completed by December 2011. 
CAFCASS Cymru is also working closely with policy colleagues to consider 
how consistent, appropriate support can be provided to improve services  to 
families experiencing difficulties with contact with their children following 
separation. 
  
 
 

Page 22



 13

The Chief Executive of CAFCASS Cymru met with the All Wales 
Advocacy Providers Group in May.  A task and finish group has been 
established to jointly agree an engagement framework between advocacy 
providers and CAFCASS Cymru to improve and develop more effective 
working relationships in relation to advocacy for children and young people.   
 
 
 

Page 23


	Agenda
	2 Petitions Referred to Health and Social Care Committee (10:00 - 10:10)
	4 Minister for Health and Social Services and Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services (10:30 - 11:00)



Minutes of the meeting

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 July 2011
Meeting time: 10:00 - 11:05

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200000_13_07_2011&t=0

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru

National
Assembly for
Wales

> 2

Concise Minutes:

Mark Drakeford (Chair)

Assembly Members: ) .
v Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans

Janet Finch-Saunders
Vaughan Gething
Elin Jones

Darren Millar

Lynne Neagle
Lindsay Whittle
Kirsty Williams

Witnesses: Lesley Griffiths

Gwenda Thomas

Rob Pickford, Welsh Government
David Sissling, Welsh Government

Llinos Dafydd (Clerk)

C ittee Staff:
ommittee Sta Claire Morris (Clerk)

1. Introduction and apologies
1.1 There were no apologies.

2. Petitions Referred to Health and Social Care Committee (10:00 -

10:10)

2.1 The Committee considered two petitions that had been referred by the Petitions
Committee: P-03-292 Public Toilet Provision and P-03-301 Equality for the

Transgender Community.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_13_07_2011&t=0

2.2 It was agreed that the Committee would reconsider the petitions in the autumn,
when its programme of work became clearer.

2.3 The Chair would write to the Petitions Committee, advising them of the
Committee’s discussion and conclusion.

3. Health and Social Care Committee - Forward Work Programme
(10:10 - 10:30)

3.1 The Committee discussed possible topics for a short, focused inquiry to launch
over the summer recess.

3.2 It was agreed that the Committee would launch two inquiries:

e The contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales; and
e Stroke risk reduction.

3.3 Draft terms of reference for both inquiries would be circulated to Members by e-
mail for approval, so consultation could begin over the summer.

3.4 The Research Service would prepare a scoping paper on residential care for
consideration in the autumn as a potential longer term inquiry.

4. Minister for Health and Social Services and Deputy Minister for

Children and Social Services (10:30 - 11:00)
4.1 The Chair welcomed Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Health and Social Services and
Gwenda Thomas AM, Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services.

4.2 The Ministers outlined their priorities for the health and social services agenda and
answered questions from Members on these priorities.

4.3 The Committee accepted the Deputy Minister’s offer of a briefing on issues relating
to residential care from the Director of Social Services.

4.4 The Chair thanked the Minister and Deputy Minister for their attendance.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

